It is provided as an illustration of the effect of the Retail and Institutional Entitlement Offers.
The actual impact on the Company is dependent on a range of factors, many of which are

outside the control of the Company and unknown at this stage.

The unaudited pro-forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 below has been prepared
on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflects the
changes to its financial position as noted below. It has been prepared on the basis that the

New Shares pursuant to the Retail Entitlement Offer are issued.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide Eligible Shareholders with
information on the pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company. The pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the
disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial
statements.

REVIEWED PLACEMENT RIGHTS ISSUE TOTAL UNREVIEWED

CONSOLIDATED PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA PRO-FORMA

ENTITY ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS POSITION

31-DEC-18 MAXIMUM MAXIMUM MAXIMUM MAXIMUM

$ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,933,509 48,618,392 24,759,308 73,377,700 83,311,209

Trade and other receivables 455,972 - - - 455,972

Prepaid expenses 204,846 - - - 204,846

Total current assets 10,594,327 48,618,392 24,759,308 73,377,700 83,972,027

Non‑current assets

Intangible assets 9,908,815 - - - 9,908,815

Plant and equipment 7,476 - - - 7,476

Total non‑current assets 9,916,291 - - - 9,916,291

Total assets 20,510,618 48,618,392 24,759,308 73,377,700 93,888,318

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 867,552 - - - 867,552

Employee benefits 283,909 - - - 283,909

Total current liabilities 1,151,461 - - - 1,151,461

Net assets 19,359,157 48,618,392 24,759,308 73,377,700 92,736,857

EQUITY

Issued capital 36,426,900 48,618,392 24,759,308 73,377,700 109,804,600

Share options reserve 2,439,800 - - - 2,439,800

Accumulated losses (19,507,543) - - - (19,507,543)

Total equity 19,359,157 48,618,392 24,759,308 73,377,700 92,736,857

Please note that the cash at bank balance as at 31 March 2019 was $8,062,660. The cash at bank balance would be $81,440,360

after the completion of the Offer excluding the expenses (including Underwriter's commission and costs) of the Offer and Placement.

16

3. ACTION REQUIRED BY SHAREHOLDERS

3.1 What Eligible Shareholders may do

The number of New Shares to which you are entitled (your Entitlement) is shown on the
accompanying Entitlement & Acceptance Form. You cannot purchase any additional Shares
under the Offer.

If you do not take up your Entitlement, then your percentage holding in the Company will be